

Orchard Ridge Design Receives Award Citation

The design of Oakland Community College's Orchard Ridge Campus has received an Award as an entry in the architectural competition at the annual convention of the American Association of School and College Administrators (AASA), OCC President John E. Turrell announced today.

Designed by the association of the architectural firms of Perkins and Will of Chicago and Gifford and Roselli of Detroit, the Orchard Ridge project was one of 28 school designs to receive a citation from a total of 400 such projects entered in the competition.

Top awards will be made for elementary and secondary school, community colleges and administrative buildings relating to colleges and universities at the AASA convention on February 12-17 at Atlantic City.

Located on I-96 between Orchard Lake and Farmington Roads in Farmington Township, the 140-acre campus is presently under construction and will be open to students in September, 1967.

At its completion the \$13.7-million campus will consist of 13 buildings and will accommodate approximately 5,000 full-time students.

ANSWER: 150 miles of local roads, and 30 miles of major roads. The County would still maintain 30 miles of County roads.

QUESTION: Your report was surprisingly positive. We're there any negative points?

ANSWER: We did not intend to make a "flowery" report. We could find no points on the negative side.

QUESTION: In your report you mention additional state housing controls? How would they be different under a Home Rule City?

ANSWER: The Township has a building code and can regulate new buildings, but it has no authority to enforce regulations on existing buildings built before the building code was adopted. A city may adopt the Housing Code which would also regulate on existing buildings as to living space, density of occupancy, number of bathrooms and other matters.

QUESTION: You mention that funds would go to the City rather than to the State. Liabilities?

ANSWER: We have no figures on the total final cost of Farmington. Last year the City of Southfield had \$74,188 in fines that stayed with the city. Farmington's probably would not be that much, however.

QUESTION: You suggest that the planning and zoning of the two villages, Quakertown and Wood Creek Farms, be merged if the Township is incorporated. What assurance would we have that this would be done? Could it be incorporated into the Charter?

ANSWER: I don't know whether or not it could be put into the Charter. You do have the resources of the Farmington Planning Commission which has always been in favor of larger lot sizes, lower densities and a high level of zoning.

QUESTION: Would a City government restrict the right of people to petition?

ANSWER: Under the present Township government there is no initiative or referendum provided. The Township can pass any law it wishes without a vote of the people except under zoning. Most cities have broad initiative and referendum provisions.

QUESTION: Many people say they like Farmington as it is now, but they are helping to create the future problems. All like it "like it is now," so why can't we have a Township type of City government?

ANSWER: A charter can be drafted using as a law limitation as the people want. The charter must be approved by the people. After a charter is drawn up, it will be placed to a vote. If the people reject it, the commission must present another. If, after a few votes, a satisfactory charter has not been approved by the people, the City would revert to Township status.

ANSWER: You VOTED 2 mills for police and fire protection, 1/4 mill for library, and 1 mill for sewer and water for the industrial park area. It is a well-known fact that the Township automatically gave the full amount of money to the designated source, whether they need it or not.

Under a City government funds can be allocated more equitably to each department than a limit which they must provide the same.

The next meeting of the Incorporation Study Committee will be held on February 21, at the Edgewood School, 2125 St. Francis, between Inkster and South of Farmington in the Claremont School District.

The subject for tonight is by Russel Nankervis, Norman Kredler and Charles Frits will be "Local Governmental Needs of the Community, Present and Future."

THE ART WORKSHOP CONDUCTED last week at Cloverdale Elementary School in Farmington attracted 50 teachers from the School District and produced varied handicraft projects ranging from jewl boxes to the pretty blouse worn by Miss Judy (left) (right) pictured with Farmington Art Consultant Robert Benjamin. Ideas were presented at the three-day workshop which can be taken back to the classroom by the teachers and developed as projects for the students.

Incorporation Issues

(Continued from Page 1)

itations, will be governed by the charter, that the charter commission members will be elected by the people, and that the charter will be approved by the people. This has also pointed out that taxes go up in a growing community no matter what type of government is in force.

THE SUB-COMMITTEE reported scheduled for the meeting was rescheduled by Thomas Nolan, Donaldson, and Richard Gaul. Their study was on "Public Safety and Health, Fire and Police Protection."

The summary of their findings was, "Summarizing our conclusions we find that at our Police, Fire and Health facilities could be improved as they now stand. We would have additional revenue from local taxes that now go to the State Library Fund. Our building regulations are very satisfactory and will be helped by additional state controls. A Department of Public Works could be established and operated from funds that are available to the City of Farmington from the State. We feel that local control would provide better and safer roads."

Some of the pertinent questions asked during the open part of the meeting were as follows:

QUESTION: Do your payroll figures for a Department of Public Works (\$125,000) include pensions and hospitalization?

ANSWER: Yes.

QUESTION: How many miles of road will the Township have to maintain if it becomes a City?

ANSWER: 150 miles of local roads, and 30 miles of major roads. The County would still maintain 30 miles of County roads.

QUESTION: Your report was

surprisingly positive. We're there any negative points?

ANSWER: We did not intend to make a "flowery" report. We could find no points on the negative side.

QUESTION: In your report you mention additional state housing controls? How would they be different under a Home Rule City?

ANSWER: The Township has a building code and can regulate new buildings, but it has no authority to enforce regulations on existing buildings built before the building code was adopted. A city may adopt the Housing Code which would also regulate on existing buildings as to living space, density of occupancy, number of bathrooms and other matters.

QUESTION: You mention that funds would go to the City rather than to the State. Liabilities?

ANSWER: We have no figures on the total final cost of Farmington. Last year the City of Southfield had \$74,188 in fines that stayed with the city. Farmington's probably would not be that much, however.

QUESTION: You suggest that the planning and zoning of the two villages, Quakertown and Wood Creek Farms, be merged if the Township is incorporated. What assurance would we have that this would be done? Could it be incorporated into the Charter?

ANSWER: I don't know whether or not it could be put into the Charter. You do have the resources of the Farmington Planning Commission which has always been in favor of larger lot sizes, lower densities and a high level of zoning.

QUESTION: Would a City government restrict the right of people to petition?

ANSWER: Under the present Township government there is no initiative or referendum provided. The Township can pass any law it wishes without a vote of the people except under zoning. Most cities have broad initiative and referendum provisions.

QUESTION: Many people say they like Farmington as it is now, but they are helping to create the future problems. All like it "like it is now," so why can't we have a Township type of City government?

ANSWER: A charter can be drafted using as a law limitation as the people want. The charter must be approved by the people. After a charter is drawn up, it will be placed to a vote. If the people reject it, the commission must present another. If, after a few votes, a satisfactory charter has not been approved by the people, the City would revert to Township status.

ANSWER: You VOTED 2 mills for police and fire protection, 1/4 mill for library, and 1 mill for sewer and water for the industrial park area. It is a well-known fact that the Township automatically gave the full amount of money to the designated source, whether they need it or not.

Under a City government funds can be allocated more equitably to each department than a limit which they must provide the same.

The next meeting of the Incorporation Study Committee will be held on February 21, at the Edgewood School, 2125 St. Francis, between Inkster and South of Farmington in the Claremont School District.

The subject for tonight is by Russel Nankervis, Norman Kredler and Charles Frits will be "Local Governmental Needs of the Community, Present and Future."

Ten Mile PTA

And Pancakes

Pancakes and ham will be the menu for the Ten Mile PTA annual Pancake Supper to be held at the school Monday, February 14, from 5:30 to 7:30 p.m.

Tickets will be on sale at the door, as well as at the school before classes begin in the mornings of February 9, 11 and 14. The donation charge is 50 cents for adults and 25 cents for a big family meal of \$4.

Mrs. John Koisas, PTA social chairman, is in charge of arrangements for the supper. She will be assisted by room mothers and other volunteers, as well as sixth grade service and traffic squad members.

Additional information and reservations can be obtained by contacting either Mrs. L. Federspiel, 478-3347, or Bob Smith, 478-0837.



Orchard Ridge Design Receives Award Citation

The design of Oakland Community College's Orchard Ridge Campus has received an Award as an entry in the architectural competition at the annual convention of the American Association of School and College Administrators (AASA), OCC President John E. Turrell announced today.

Designed by the association of the architectural firms of Perkins and Will of Chicago and Gifford and Roselli of Detroit, the Orchard Ridge project was one of 28 school designs to receive a citation from a total of 400 such projects entered in the competition.

Top awards will be made for elementary and secondary schools, community colleges and administrative buildings relating to colleges and universities at the AASA convention on February 12-17 at Atlantic City.

Located on I-96 between Orchard Lake and Farmington Roads in Farmington Township, the 140-acre campus is presently under construction and will be open to students in September, 1967.

At its completion the \$13.7-million campus will consist of 13 buildings and will accommodate approximately 5,000 full-time students.

ANSWER: 150 miles of local roads, and 30 miles of major roads. The County would still maintain 30 miles of County roads.

QUESTION: Your report was

surprisingly positive. We're there any negative points?

ANSWER: We did not intend to make a "flowery" report. We could find no points on the negative side.

QUESTION: In your report you mention additional state housing controls? How would they be different under a Home Rule City?

ANSWER: The Township has a building code and can regulate new buildings, but it has no authority to enforce regulations on existing buildings built before the building code was adopted. A city may adopt the Housing Code which would also regulate on existing buildings as to living space, density of occupancy, number of bathrooms and other matters.

QUESTION: You mention that funds would go to the City rather than to the State. Liabilities?

ANSWER: We have no figures on the total final cost of Farmington. Last year the City of Southfield had \$74,188 in fines that stayed with the city. Farmington's probably would not be that much, however.

QUESTION: You suggest that the planning and zoning of the two villages, Quakertown and Wood Creek Farms, be merged if the Township is incorporated. What assurance would we have that this would be done? Could it be incorporated into the Charter?

ANSWER: I don't know whether or not it could be put into the Charter. You do have the resources of the Farmington Planning Commission which has always been in favor of larger lot sizes, lower densities and a high level of zoning.

QUESTION: Would a City government restrict the right of people to petition?

ANSWER: Under the present Township government there is no initiative or referendum provided. The Township can pass any law it wishes without a vote of the people except under zoning. Most cities have broad initiative and referendum provisions.

QUESTION: Many people say they like Farmington as it is now, but they are helping to create the future problems. All like it "like it is now," so why can't we have a Township type of City government?

ANSWER: A charter can be drafted using as a law limitation as the people want. The charter must be approved by the people. After a charter is drawn up, it will be placed to a vote. If the people reject it, the commission must present another. If, after a few votes, a satisfactory charter has not been approved by the people, the City would revert to Township status.

ANSWER: You VOTED 2 mills for police and fire protection, 1/4 mill for library, and 1 mill for sewer and water for the industrial park area. It is a well-known fact that the Township automatically gave the full amount of money to the designated source, whether they need it or not.

Under a City government funds can be allocated more equitably to each department than a limit which they must provide the same.

The next meeting of the Incorporation Study Committee will be held on February 21, at the Edgewood School, 2125 St. Francis, between Inkster and South of Farmington in the Claremont School District.

The subject for tonight is by Russel Nankervis, Norman Kredler and Charles Frits will be "Local Governmental Needs of the Community, Present and Future."

ANSWER: 150 miles of local roads, and 30 miles of major roads. The County would still maintain 30 miles of County roads.

QUESTION: Your report was

surprisingly positive. We're there any negative points?

ANSWER: We did not intend to make a "flowery" report. We could find no points on the negative side.

QUESTION: In your report you mention additional state housing controls? How would they be different under a Home Rule City?

ANSWER: The Township has a building code and can regulate new buildings, but it has no authority to enforce regulations on existing buildings built before the building code was adopted. A city may adopt the Housing Code which would also regulate on existing buildings as to living space, density of occupancy, number of bathrooms and other matters.

QUESTION: You mention that funds would go to the City rather than to the State. Liabilities?

ANSWER: We have no figures on the total final cost of Farmington. Last year the City of Southfield had \$74,188 in fines that stayed with the city. Farmington's probably would not be that much, however.

QUESTION: You suggest that the planning and zoning of the two villages, Quakertown and Wood Creek Farms, be merged if the Township is incorporated. What assurance would we have that this would be done? Could it be incorporated into the Charter?

ANSWER: I don't know whether or not it could be put into the Charter. You do have the resources of the Farmington Planning Commission which has always been in favor of larger lot sizes, lower densities and a high level of zoning.

QUESTION: Would a City government restrict the right of people to petition?

ANSWER: Under the present Township government there is no initiative or referendum provided. The Township can pass any law it wishes without a vote of the people except under zoning. Most cities have broad initiative and referendum provisions.

QUESTION: Many people say they like Farmington as it is now, but they are helping to create the future problems. All like it "like it is now," so why can't we have a Township type of City government?

ANSWER: A charter can be drafted using as a law limitation as the people want. The charter must be approved by the people. After a charter is drawn up, it will be placed to a vote. If the people reject it, the commission must present another. If, after a few votes, a satisfactory charter has not been approved by the people, the City would revert to Township status.

ANSWER: You VOTED 2 mills for police and fire protection, 1/4 mill for library, and 1 mill for sewer and water for the industrial park area. It is a well-known fact that the Township automatically gave the full amount of money to the designated source, whether they need it or not.

Under a City government funds can be allocated more equitably to each department than a limit which they must provide the same.

The next meeting of the Incorporation Study Committee will be held on February 21, at the Edgewood School, 2125 St. Francis, between Inkster and South of Farmington in the Claremont School District.

The subject for tonight is by Russel Nankervis, Norman Kredler and Charles Frits will be "Local Governmental Needs of the Community, Present and Future."

ANSWER: 150 miles of local roads, and 30 miles of major roads. The County would still maintain 30 miles of County roads.

QUESTION: Your report was

surprisingly positive. We're there any negative points?

ANSWER: We did not intend to make a "flowery" report. We could find no points on the negative side.

QUESTION: In your report you mention additional state housing controls? How would they be different under a Home Rule City?

ANSWER: The Township has a building code and can regulate new buildings, but it has no authority to enforce regulations on existing buildings built before the building code was adopted. A city may adopt the Housing Code which would also regulate on existing buildings as to living space, density of occupancy, number of bathrooms and other matters.

QUESTION: You mention that funds would go to the City rather than to the State. Liabilities?

ANSWER: We have no figures on the total final cost of Farmington. Last year the City of Southfield had \$74,188 in fines that stayed with the city. Farmington's probably would not be that much, however.

QUESTION: You suggest that the planning and zoning of the two villages, Quakertown and Wood Creek Farms, be merged if the Township is incorporated. What assurance would we have that this would be done? Could it be incorporated into the Charter?

ANSWER: I don't know whether or not it could be put into the Charter. You do have the resources of the Farmington Planning Commission which has always been in favor of larger lot sizes, lower densities and a high level of zoning.

QUESTION: Would a City government restrict the right of people to petition?

ANSWER: Under the present Township government there is no initiative or referendum provided. The Township can pass any law it wishes without a vote of the people except under zoning. Most cities have broad initiative and referendum provisions.

QUESTION: Many people say they like Farmington as it is now, but they are helping to create the future problems. All like it "like it is now," so why can't we have a Township type of City government?

ANSWER: A charter can be drafted using as a law limitation as the people want. The charter must be approved by the people. After a charter is drawn up, it will be placed to a vote. If the people reject it, the commission must present another. If, after a few votes, a satisfactory charter has not been approved by the people, the City would revert to Township status.

ANSWER: You VOTED 2 mills for police and fire protection, 1/4 mill for library, and 1 mill for sewer and water for the industrial park area. It is a well-known fact that the Township automatically gave the full amount of money to the designated source, whether they need it or not.

Under a City government funds can be allocated more equitably to each department than a limit which they must provide the same.

The next meeting of the Incorporation Study Committee will be held on February 21, at the Edgewood School, 2125 St. Francis, between Inkster and South of Farmington in the Claremont School District.

The subject for tonight is by Russel Nankervis, Norman Kredler and Charles Frits will be "Local Governmental Needs of the Community, Present and Future."

ANSWER: 150 miles of local roads, and 30 miles of major roads. The County would still maintain 30 miles of County roads.

QUESTION: Your report was

surprisingly positive. We're there any negative points?

ANSWER: We did not intend to make a "flowery" report. We could find no points on the negative side.

QUESTION: In your report you mention additional state housing controls? How would they be different under a Home Rule City?

ANSWER: The Township has a building code and can regulate new buildings, but it has no authority to enforce regulations on existing buildings built before the building code was adopted. A city may adopt the Housing Code which would also regulate on existing buildings as to living space, density of occupancy, number of bathrooms and other matters.

QUESTION: You mention that funds would go to the City rather than to the State. Liabilities?

ANSWER: We have no figures on the total final cost of Farmington. Last year the City of Southfield had \$74,188 in fines that stayed with the city. Farmington's probably would not be that much, however.

QUESTION: You suggest that the planning and zoning of the two villages, Quakertown and Wood Creek Farms, be merged if the Township is incorporated. What assurance would we have that this would be done? Could it be incorporated into the Charter?

ANSWER: I don't know whether or not it could be put into the Charter. You do have the resources of the Farmington Planning Commission which has always been in favor of larger lot sizes, lower densities and a high level of zoning.

QUESTION: Would a City government restrict the right of people to petition?

ANSWER: Under the present Township government there is no initiative or referendum provided. The Township can pass any law it wishes without a vote of the people except under zoning. Most cities have broad initiative and referendum provisions.

QUESTION: Many people say they like Farmington as it is now, but they are helping to create the future problems. All like it "like it is now," so why can't we have a Township type of City government?

ANSWER: A charter can be drafted using as a law limitation as the people want. The charter must be approved by the people. After a charter is drawn up, it will be placed to a vote. If the people reject it, the commission must present another. If, after a few votes, a satisfactory charter has not been approved by the people, the City would revert to Township status.

ANSWER: You VOTED 2 mills for police and fire protection, 1/4 mill for library, and 1 mill for sewer and water for the industrial park area. It is a well-known fact that the Township automatically gave the full amount of money to the designated source, whether they need it or not.

Under a City government funds can be allocated more equitably to each department than a limit which they must provide the same.

The next meeting of the Incorporation Study Committee will be held on February 21, at the Edgewood School, 2125 St. Francis, between Inkster and South of Farmington in the Claremont School District.

The subject for tonight is by Russel Nankervis, Norman Kredler and Charles Frits will be "Local Governmental Needs of the Community, Present and Future."

ANSWER: 150 miles of local roads, and 30 miles of major roads. The County would still maintain 30 miles of County roads.

QUESTION: Your report was

surprisingly positive. We're there any negative points?

ANSWER: We did not intend to make a "flowery" report. We could find no points on the negative side.

QUESTION: In your report you mention additional state housing controls? How would they be different under a Home Rule City?

ANSWER: The Township has a building code and can regulate new buildings, but it has no authority to enforce regulations on existing buildings built before the building code was adopted. A city may adopt the Housing Code which would also regulate on existing buildings as to living space, density of occupancy, number of bathrooms and other matters.

QUESTION: You mention that funds would go to the City rather than to the State. Liabilities?

ANSWER: We have no figures on the total final cost of Farmington. Last year the City of Southfield had \$74,188 in fines that stayed with the city. Farmington's probably would not be that much, however.

QUESTION: You suggest that the planning and zoning of the two villages, Quakertown and Wood Creek Farms, be merged if the Township is incorporated. What assurance would we have that this would be done? Could it be incorporated into the Charter?

ANSWER: I don't know whether or not it could be put into the Charter. You do have the resources of the Farmington Planning Commission which has always been in favor of larger lot sizes, lower densities and a high level of zoning.

QUESTION: Would a City government restrict the right of people to petition?

ANSWER: Under the present Township government there is no initiative or referendum provided. The Township can pass any law it wishes without a vote of the people except under zoning. Most cities have broad initiative and referendum provisions.

QUESTION: Many people say they like Farmington as it is now, but they are helping to create the future problems. All like it "like it is now," so why can't we have a Township type of City government?

ANSWER: A charter can be drafted using as a law limitation as the people want. The charter must be approved by the people. After a charter is drawn up, it will be placed to a vote. If the people reject it, the commission must present another. If, after a few votes, a satisfactory charter has not been approved by the people, the City would revert to Township status.

ANSWER: You VOTED 2 mills for police and fire protection, 1/4 mill for library, and 1 mill for sewer and water for the industrial park area. It is a well-known fact that the Township automatically gave the full amount of money to the designated source, whether they need it or not.

Under a City government funds can be allocated more equitably to each department than a limit which they must provide the same.

The next meeting of the Incorporation Study Committee will be held on February 21, at the Edgewood School, 2125 St. Francis, between Inkster and South of Farmington in the Claremont School District.

The subject for tonight is by Russel Nankervis, Norman Kredler and Charles Frits will be "Local Governmental Needs of the Community, Present and Future."

ANSWER: 150 miles of local roads, and 30 miles of major roads. The County would still maintain 30 miles of County roads.

QUESTION: Your report was

surprisingly positive. We're there any negative points?

ANSWER: We did not intend to make a "flowery" report. We could find no points on the negative side.